) .
o e
. . v

SW/ep‘*/ltc *.

Decisi;:n No. 85278 ‘ i @R ﬂ@ MM |

BEFORE THE PUBLIC 'C'I.'ILI'.L"EES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAI.IF’OP.NIA B

In the matter of the App.f.:'.cation

of the SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER )

COMPANY for an order authorizing Application No. 55318
& general rate increase in its (F:'.led November 12, 1974)
Beaxr Valley Electric District. ( '

Agnew, Miller & Carlson, by William J.
Bogaard, Attormey at Law, fox appli-
cantc., ‘

James T. Quinn, Attorney at Law,

Janice E. Kerr, Attorney at Law,

re J. Hobbs, and C. Frank
'ﬂI% for tEe ssion staff.

OPINION

Southern California Water Company (SCWC) seeks: authority‘
to increase its rates for electric service in its Bear Valley
Distxict to increase anmnual operating revenues for test year 1975
. from its estimate of $1,428,700 to $1,783,200, at_;"increasé“of ﬂ
24.8 percent, or $354,500, in order to earm $304,110, or 9.34 per-
cent on its rate base which it contends is $3,256,000.

' Decigion No. 85122 dated November 18, 1975 in Applica-
tion No. 55559, filed March 12, 1975, four months after the £115 ng;‘
of the within application, authorized SCWC to increase its rates
0.413 cents per kwh on a uniform basis to offset the effect, aftex
line losses, of Southern California Edison Company s (Edison)
general rate increase in Schedule No. R-2 effective September 7,
1973 in Federal Power Commission Docket No, E-3176. This would
increase total revenues for test year 1975 by $159 600‘ this sum
deducted from the $354,500 sought by SCWC in order for it to have




. ) .‘wm . ) |

2 9.34 parcent on its rate base for test year 1975 would require
additional operating revenue of approximately $194,900.

SCWC, a Californis corporation, rehders public utility
water gervice in portions of Contra Costa, Imperial Los Angeles,
Oraunge, Sacramento, San Bernardino, and Ventura Coum::‘.es. It
also renders public ut{lity electric service in {ts Bear Valley
District in the vicinity of Big Bear Lake m San Bernardi‘.no -
County, .

The Bear Vallcy District electric system cons:(.‘sts of
approximately 15.8 miles of 33 kv transmission lines, appro:di-
mately 133 miles of 2.4/4.16 kv distribution lines, and eight
substations with a combined capacity of 13,450 kva. SCWC pur-
chases electxric energy for resale from Edison on Resale Service
Schedule No. R-1 at Harnish Substation and on Resale Se:v:[ce ‘
Schedule No. R-2 at Gold Mountain, :

On December 31, 1974 there were 11,171 elect:ric cug-
tomers served. Service is also provided to 427 street lights.
As of December 31, 1974 the cost of fixed cap:ttal 4n the Bear
Valley Electric District was $5,052, 000 with a dep*eciat:!’.on
reserve of $1,686,952, or a net book cost of $3,365, 048. -

After notice, public hearings were held before
Examiner James D. Tante on August 28 and 29, 1975 in B‘Lg Bear
Lake, Application No. 55559 was consolidated for hearing and
heaxd with this applicatfon and was severed from this appl:i.ca-
tion and submitted at the close of tke hearing on August 29,
1975. Public hearings were also held n Los Angeles on
October 14 and 15, 1975 and this matter was submitted at ‘the
¢lose of the hearing on October 15, 1975, subject to Tece pt
of staff's late-filed Exhibit 14, a. recommend.;tion conceming |

the lifeline quantity and rate, on or before October 24 1975. i




.
. .'v N N
. . .
. . [

Testimony in behalf of SCWC was presmted ’by its presi—-
dent, its seniox vica president, the chairman of fts finance and
budget comeittee, its vice president for oparations, and the
manager of its rate and valuation department. The ComiSsion-
staff presentation was made by an engincer and a firancial
examiner. One customer spoke In opposition to the increase.

Four letters opposing the incrcase were received. Exhibits 1
through 14 were received in evidence.

SCWC's basic rates were set by Decision No. 48084
dated December 22, 1952. In the early 1960's there were' f:‘.ve
rate reductions filed by advice letter. By Decision No. 83290,
dated August 6, 1974, it was authorized to offset the’ August 4,
1974 general resale rate increase of its suppl:ter, Edison, and
to adopt a purchased power adjustment clause that would 'anreasc _
or decrease its rates to track increases or: decreases in Edison' ,s
monthly fuel clause adjustment rate. Procedurally, this authority
is implemented by monthly tariff filings that are reviewed by the
Commission. As of November 1, 1974, SCWC has specific authority
to offset Edison's August 4, 1974 general resale rate increase
by addirg 0.343 cents per kwh to 2ach kwh billed and to offset
Edison's fuel adjustment Increase by adding 0.385 cents to
each kwh billed for a total purchased power adjustment clause
xate charged by it of 0.782 cents' per kwh, By Decision
No. 85122 it bas authority to offset Edison's fuel adjustment
increase by an additional .0.413 cents per kwh o -




A. 55318 - sw

Results of Operation ‘ o

The following taduiation compares the estimated sumary
of earnings for test year 1975 at rates in effect November 14,
1974 (present rates) end proposed rates. SCWC and the staff
stipulated that for the puxpose of this appliéation the stéff s"
estimate of the results of opexation for test year 1975 as set
foxth in the tabulation is correct, Ve approve the stipulation,

£ind the staff's estimates to be reasonable, and adopt the staff' s |
estimtes of the results of operation,

SUMMARY OF TARNINGS |
{Test Year 1975)

z Present Rates Proposed Rates:
t _ Staff : Company Staff Companj
(Dollars in Thousands) . ‘

Ttem

Operating Revewes

Overati nies
Operation & Meintenance .
Admizistrative & General
Taxes Other Than Income
Depreciation
Adocated Commoz IExpenses

Subdbtotal .
Federal & Stats Tncome Toxes
Total Operating Dcpemses-
Net Operating Revenves
Depreciated Fate Base
f.nves‘cment Tax Credit Reduction
Net Depreciatsd Fate Base
Rate of Re:ﬁm

51,4760

940.6 -

539,

133.2° .

A51.0

$1,428.7

1

SHeb
1334

153.5

4.4

Q3.4

51,841.5 81.783.2. '

- '9&1'.'8‘.-:\

539

137.7

151.0 -

40.0

913-4‘ ,

554

138.0° -
1535
4 k-

$1,318.7

2.1

$1,295.1
(4.9)

,32& o

191.7"

81,299.7

179:4

$1,320.8.

s 155.2
$3,251.0
g 1.1

831239 -9'
4.79%

s ;3_8/.‘55“_‘ |

$,256.0

(Inverse Ttem)

.56
5 sk
 $.251.0
| *ii;ii‘; -
53,2399
1o.ou4f_; -

. 31,#79.11 o
K] 3of+.1':f>-”
,256.01 L

32560




A. 55318 - SW/ltc *

Rate of Return g

SCWC requested authorization of rates‘which would
increase its rate of return on rate base to 9. 34 percent. It
estimated that a return of 9.34 percent on rate base would yield
@ return on common equity of 14-1/2 to 15-1/2 percent.

The chairman of SCWC's finance and budget committee
testified that investment in public ut{lities is not considered
conservative by the imvesting public, that other types of
securities are more in demand, and that mutusl funds bave little
{ovested in public utflicy securities. He stated that SCWC has
3 large amount of low interest debt falling due in the near
future, and that it is necessary for SCWC to have an income of
15 percent on common equity or 9 to 9-1/2 pexcent on rate base,
to obtain sufficient funds by debt at e reasonable rate of '

interest, and to be able to improve the demand for its common
stock.

A financial examiner for the Commission staff presented
a rate of return study which was received In e¢vidence as Exhibit 1l1.
He concluded that a rate of return of 8 to 8.30 percent would be
. favorably comparable to other similar utilities, would be suffxcment
to enable SCWC to obtain mecessary funds at reasonable rates of
interest and to maintain its finanmcial incegrxty, and that such a
rate of return would be equitable to the consumers and xnvestors
of SCWC. He recommended authorization of rates to yleld a rate of
return in the xrange'of 8 to 8. 30 percent on rate base.-




A. 55318 ltec **

The staff derivation of SCWC's capital structure as of .
December 31, 1974 is reasonable. Based upon that capital structuxe, ’
a rate of return in the range of 8 to 8.30 percent would. vield 12.19
to 13.03 percent on common equity and would provide after—tax 1nterest
coverage-rangidg,from 2.66 tizes to 2.76 txmes for test year. 1975.‘,
A rate of return of 8.30 percent on rate base is reasonable
and will be adopted ‘This will result in an increase of total revenues
for test yeaxr 1975 to $1,720,026, which is $244,026 (16.53. percent)
over revenues $l 476,000 based upon present rates. Deducting the
$159,600 offset increase from $244, 026-would authorize an additional |
increase of $84,426 (5.7 pexrcent).
' For many years SCWC's electric tarszs have eontained
special xate schedules that allow employees to receive a S50 percent
discount for domestic electric service. This. discount was, in a
time of abundant energy and stable utilxty rates, countenanced
as an innocuous tax-free fringe—benefit and ratmonal.zed -




. . : ‘.~ | '

A. 55318 - W

as a substitute for mometary compensation that would be’ subject to
personal income taxes. Under present conditions, however, the‘se
discounts tend to discourage concervation and, as they apply to
the employee's total electric bill, act to Increase compensation
each time rates are Iincreased, whether by the operation of the
clectric fuel cost adjustment or by general rate Iincreases.

We recognize thet the employees considexr the discounts
as part of their total pay package. Under present conditionms,.
hoewever, employee discounts for electric sexrvice are no Ioz:ser
appropriate. It is our intention at the first opportunitv, o
consistent with allowing sufficient time for cons:[demt:'.on of
the elimination of discounts in collective bargaining neso‘:f-ﬂ"
tions, to cancel Schedule DE. ' ‘

~ SCWC's present rates provide tbat &0 appl:tc.ant: ...o:' _ |
sexvice”. . ., shall be required to pay at the time of. ‘applit":a-.‘ -
tion & sexvice charge of $8.00. . . ." (Exhibit 5, Table 12-A.)
Its proposal to retain this provision was objke_cte'd to by Staff >
who proposed to eliminate this prov!;sion and add a ‘provi;éioh‘:\.

"If service is discontinued at the consumer's request and \sgrv‘.'..ce
is subsequently requested by the former consumer at the same
‘place, a reconmnection charge of $25 may be mads before service Is
renewed,” SCWC's senfor vice president testified that the cost

- to commect and discondect was approximately $10 and ‘that adn:ini-
stratively it would be very difficult to determine whether a |
request for service was a request for recommection at the s&me,
place by a former consumer or mot; thersfore, it would not kmow
whether the applicable charge for comnecting was $25 or mothing.
He stated tkat the Bear Valley District £s a seasozsl "ecteat;éndl
azea and includes many second homes, and that many consm-_rs who
would be away from that ares for extended periods of t:’.me would
discontim..‘“ sexrvice for that per:z.od and cl:at: scwc s cost to o




. .-' ) - |
. i . . !
Coae . Lo
KO . . .
g L . .
'

A. 55318 lte **

render service during that time would exceed $4 per month’ in'
2ddition to the cost of discomnecting and reconnecting, so that
it would agree with the staff's proposal if altered to apply-to |
all new connections or reconnections and the p*ovision.was to-be
a part of the tariff. BEREE -

‘ The effect of SCWC's counterprOPOQal is to~1ncrease
its present connection charge from $8 to $25 and is nmot. adOpted.
The proposal by the staff is difficult to aaminister and is not -
adopted. SCWC's present connect on cbarge of $8 is reasonable
and is adopted. '

The Bear Valley District is located in cbe San
Bernardino Mountains and the service area surrounds Big Bear
Lake. The area is prirarily a mountain resort with many vacatlon
howes and cabins. Approximately 76 pe:cent of the’ domestlc customers
have permenent residences away from the area ‘and most: of these
zeceive their bills at their permanent addresses. Tbe permanent:
population of the area is 8,000 to 12,000, but on occasion
as many as 100,000 people are there. Approximately 2 500“of'the‘
domestic customers are permanent residents and 8,000 are not.‘ ‘
Domestic customers consume 49 percent of the- electrlc energy’
sold by SCWC, so that if the eatire rate increase authorized by
this decision was applied only to the 51 percenc of ltS sales to
nondomestic users, a heavier burder would be pﬁaced upon such
nondomestic users than would be tbe case in areas where nondomesczc'
users account for a much larger percentage of sales. ‘
The average use of clectric erergy per domestxc o

customer is 150 kwh each month and 75 percent of all billmngs
to domestic customers is for 200 kwh or less per mon;h.. Genfg‘- )
erally, the permanent domestic residents use electric emergy




. ‘ ...“ ‘ |

A. 55318 lte *

for light, refrigeration, and small eppliances;.apd‘eot for heating
or for hot water, and do not have air conditioning. _ |

SCWC proposed that a lifeline rate be established to .
2pply to the first 250 kwh per month and be availablelodlyjto-the:
permaneat residents of the Bear Valley District. SCWC defided a
permanent resident of Bear Valley as ome who maintains- only one
residence and. that residence receives electric sexvice from the Beaxr
Valley Electric District and who regularly receives mail, includxng
bills from SCWC, through the United States Post Offzce located at
Big Beer City, Big Bear Lake, Fawnskzn ox Sugarloaf It proposes
that the lifeline rate for permanent residents for the consumption
of 250 kwh per month remain the same as in effect on January 1, 1976
including the .343 cents per kwh offset previously autborized and "
the .413 cents per kwh offset authorized by Decision No. 85122.dated'
November 18, 1975 plus the variable purchased power factor thenm in
effect, and the increase authorized by this decision be applied to
the use of electric emergy in excess of 250 kwh by those domestic’
customers entitled to the lifeline rate, to domestic customers
not eatitled to the lifeline rate, and to all nondomestic customers.
The staff in Exhibit 14 developed lifeline rates for permanent
customers with a wonthly consumption of 250 kwh to be the. same as
that in effect prior to Decision No. §5122. Ihe staff recommended
the reveaue differential resulting from lifeline be spread o all
usage other than lifeline and that the rate deszgn.be structured
as proposed by the staff in its results of oPeratlons report with :
appropriate adjustment to meet the rev1sed revenue requxrement forf
the rate of return to be established. The: staff recommendations f
are reasonable and will be adopted. - ' '




CA. 55318 1lte k-

The average residential user of electric emexgy in the Bear
Valley District is a user whose percarent residence is in that
district and a lifeline quantity of electric emexgy necessary.to
supply the minimum energy needs of such average residential user
is 250 kwh per month. < o

‘The staff's late-£filed Exhibit 14 sets forth: .

"On the assumption that a decision on
A-55318 is not rendered prior to January 1,
1976, rate design will, in all probability,
require guidance cmenating from Case 9988.
Io this comnection it is to be noted that
the Commission's Order Imstituting Inves-
tigation, Case 9988, states: 'General rate
cases for several of the major utilities
are before the Commission presently. Deci-
sions in these cases rendered after the
first of the year must necessarily take
into account the requirements of the
Miller-Warren Emergy Lifeline Act.'"

The rate design set fortk in Appendix A to Exhibit 14
with no change in the first 250 kwh of the lifeline xate is in.
compliance with the provisions of the Miller-Warren Enexgy Lifeliﬁeﬁ
Act. This case involves a unique situation and the Commission's
Oxder Instituting‘Investigatibn pertaining to lifeline rates,
Case No. 9988, filed October 7, 1975, may not be of assistance in .
resoiving this case. ) B ' S : T U




A. 55218 - SW/lee *

Findings | S ‘
1. A ressonable estimate of SCWC's results of opefatien

for test year 1975 at present rates is:

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
iest Year 15

‘ o : Adoptea &t o
Item Present Rates = .
(DolnrsTn"Thousands)

Operating Revenues . 31 476 olﬂ?'?‘f)‘ .
ggg_mtin?% enses RS
Operation intenance ' . o '940;'.6,‘:,-- R
Administrative & General o 53,9
Taxes Other Than Income. : - C 133020 o T
Depreciation - . B & S L
Allocated Common Expenses o 40,0
Subtotal | $1, 318;7?*
Federal & State Income Taxes | s 2 1"5.‘
Total Operating Expenses o “‘$1 320 8
Net Opera.ting Revenues

Deprec.at:ed;Rate Base o iv$3 251.0 g o
Inveetment Tax Credit Reduction - | $‘ 11. l ‘» o
Net Depfeciated_'Rate Base - ' ‘ o $3 239 9 B , |
Rete of Return - o 4 79%?5}“*

2. A rate of return of 8.30 percent applxed to the ::ate

base adopted herein Is reasomable. Such a return w:.ll yu.eld 13;03

percent on coummon equ:.t:y and prov:.de n.nt:erest coverage of 2 76
times after taxes. '




PR v
. ‘ .‘I ;
. v

.

A. 55318 -~ sW/lte *

3. A permanent resident of Bear Valley is one who minc;a:.ns
only one residence and that residence receives electric servic«.
from the Bear Valley Electric District and who regularly rece:wes
mail, including bills from SCWC, through the U.$. Post Office :
located at Big Bear City, Big Bear Lake, Fawn_,k:.n, or. Sugarloaf.

4. A lifeline quantity of elect:ric enexrgy nccessary to
supply the minimm energy nezeds of the sverage residential
domestic user for space and water hesting, lighting, cooldns,
and food refrigeration is 250 kwh per month.

5. The rates contained in Appendix A attached to this
decision are reasonable for 1975. These rates should yield

revexues of $1,720,026, an increase of $244,026 (16. 53 per-
cent) over 1975 revenues at present rates, and an increase of
$84,426 (5.16 percent) over 1975 revenues autho":[zed by
Decision No. 851z2.

6. The inczeaces in rates and cha"'gﬂs authorized by
this decision are justified and are reasorsble, and the present
rates and charges, inscfar o5 they differ from those pref‘cribed
by this decision, are for the future wnjust and um:easonable. :
Conclusion '

The Commission concludes that the appl:.cat*on shou..d ’_
be granted to the extent set forth in the o—de:.- which follows. |

IT.IS ORDERED that:

After the effective date: of this oxder, app" :Lcant:
Scuthern California Water Compa.ny, is zuthorized to file the o
revised tariff schedules attached to this order as Appcmd:’.x A. o




. .'y | N

A. 55318 - sufep *

Such £iling shall comply with Gemeral Order No. 96-A. The
effective date of the revised schedules shall be one day after

the date of £iling, The revised schedules shall apply only to

sexvice rendered on and after the effective date of the rcvised
schedules.

The effective date of this orde:'.- is the d;:e-

hereof.

Dated at $an Francisco
=0 <X




"Ae55318 bw

APPENDIL A
Pagc Lot

RATES - BEAR VAILE!' EI.ECTRIC DISTRICT

Applicaat's electric rates, charges, and cond_t..ons are changed to the level
set forth in this appendix. G

PRELTMINARY S"‘AM’I‘

Section 7 oi‘ the Preliminary Statement sholl resd as follows-
7. Purchased Power Adjustaent Clanse

(a)

The monthly charges for service otherwise applicable under each of

- the utility's rate schedules shall be increased or decreased by an

adjustment amount in accordance with increases or decreases in the

cost of purchased power resulting from Edison's fuel cost adjustment
above or below that in effect prior t0 May 2, 197L. Idison's. fuel cost
adjustment is that billed to the utility by Southera California

Zdison Cempany iz accordance with Resale Semce Schedulcs R—l and

R—2- .

The adjustment shall be computed by mltiplying the changc in
Zdison's fuel cost adjustment. above or below that in effect prior -
to May 2, 1974 by a factor of 1.167.

The product s¢ obtained rounded to the nearest bundmdth of a mil
($0.00001) shall be the adjustmen* per KWH..

The 1.167 factor is the ratio of purchased power to power sold in

- KWE (1.153) times the ratio of total revemues o ‘revenues less

street franchise taxes {1.012) for thc recorded year 9%
(10153 X l-Ol2 10167)- . ; t ‘

The adjustment for li:'eline usagc shall not exceed .951¢/kwhr. Aoy
increase above .951g/kwhr shall be Spread to ol - usage other thaz
lifeline. . :

Bach adjustment per IV shall be filed with the. Ca..ii'om:z.a Commission
for approval on or before the first day of the month preceding the
billing month during which such adjustoent per KiH is intended to-

becomc el fective. The ad;]ustment per KI'I-I shall be applied to «ervice




A.55318 bw +

APPENOIX A
Page 2 of 9

RATES EEAR TALLEY EI.ECTRIC DIS’I’RIC‘I‘
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT (Con.t:!.mzed)

rendered on and ai‘ter the effective date’ md thereafter until ':.he
zext such adjustment becomes effective. _

The adjustwent amount to be addcd‘ or subtracted {rom each. bill shall -
~be the product of the total KWH for whick service is rendered,
omtiplied by the applicable adjustment per KWH, except that for
urposes of applying the purchased power adjustment to- Schedule LS,
the monthly consumption per lamp rat:i.ng contained in Schedule 1S will
be used.

Any refund from Edison, to the cxtent tha.* a corrcsponding rate
increase has been passed on to the utility's customers, shall be
promptly refunded, together with any associated interest, to
utiiity's customers. A refund plan shall be filed with the Commission
when such portion of the refumds has acoumilated to a total of
S'.'.O 000 or more. In the event such momies are not refunded within
days after receipt, the u‘cilit.y shall refumd such momes with.

7% interest. - o

Effective for service rendered on or after December 33., 1975, the
adjustaent per KWH for lifeline consumption is .95l per AWH anrl the
adjustment for al... other usage is .951e per K'!H‘. S R

i

{

H

¢

?

!
'
3




A. 55318 /ow .
APPENDIX A
Page 3 07 9

RATES -~ BEAR VALLLY ELECTRIC DISTRICT

SCHEDULE NO. D

Schedule No, D will be replaced by the following schedules for pemnant g
and pon-permanent domestic customers: _ o

SCHEDULE ‘NO. DL DOMESTIC SERVICE - LIFELINE

APPLICABITITY

Applicable only to permanent residents of Bear Valley for domestic
single-phase service including lighting, heating, cooking and power or
combination thereof in a single~family accommodation; also to permanent
domestic single-phase farm service when supplied through the farm opera-
tor's domestic meters. : ‘ sl

TERRITORY
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bemrd:x.no County.
RATES |

_ ' , ‘ 'ng'Meter,/ A
Energy Charge: _ ‘ - Per Month .- .- >
FATSE 250 KWL, DT IWAT eeeseceesmnvosse 3,204
Over 250 k\jhr. per kwhr ..‘-.'...‘.......f..‘. 2.300¢ -
service w 00;;..-.;;.o..........--.o-;o,--- sB.w . -

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Purchased Power Adjustment Clause: All service under this schedule
vill be subject to the Purchased Power Adjustment Clause described in the _
Preliminary Statements. The adjustment amount for this schedule will be
computed in accordance with section 7(¢) of the Preliminary Statement.

2. A permanent resident of Bear Valley is one who maintains only one
residence and that residence receives electric service from the Bear Valley
Electric District and who regularly received mail, including bills by this
utility, through the Tnited States Post OZ2fice located at Big Bear City,
Big Bear Lake, Faweskin or Sugarloaf. o - ST

3. An applicant for 5ervi¥:_e' shall pay an SS'.OQ ,comécfién- charge.




A. 55318 /ow . N
APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 9

RATES - BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC DISTRICT

SCEEDULE NO._DO DOMESTIC SERVICE - OTHER
APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to non-permarent residents for domestic single-phase service '
in¢luding lighting, heating, cooking and power or conbination thereof in a -
single-Lamily accommodation; also to. domestic single~phase farm service
when supplied througk the farm operator's domestic meters. ‘

TERRTTORY I
Big Bear Lake and vicinity,‘ Sax. Béma.rd:i.no?‘c.qnnt'y.' =
RATES |

’ Per‘jMete:;f" SRR

Eoergy Charge: g Per Month
mﬂt 2% thr' Per }Wu .t...c...-.“...i. #.m¢ ’ )
OVCI'- 2% k\’hrwperk‘i’hr ..oiooo..vo.-.c.t 2.m¢ :, )

Ser'ViCC mge .-‘.OO..-.OI...--A.-....-.'-..ﬁ‘.‘-..‘ 33.00‘ )

SPECTAL CONDITTONS

L. Purchased Power Adjustment Clause: All service undexr this schedule
will be subject to the Purchased Power Adjustmert Clause described in the
Preliminsry Statements. The adjustment amount shall be the product of the
total kwh for which the bill is rendered times the adjustment amount per kwi.

2. Az applicant for service skall pacy' an $8.QC '¢¢>n;ié’ctiozi\‘:c‘};e»;§gé:-; . ~/ :

SCEEDGLE NO. A
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to single and three phase general service imcluding lighting = . ..

TERRITORY
Big Bear Loke and vicinity, San Bema.rdino-“Comty:. |
_— . - | Per Meter
Energy Charge: ‘ ‘ Per Month

FLrst 500 JWRX/PeT KWAY weeecicemeseen. 5.6502 ./ o
Next 2,500 lowhr per kwhr cecseravenconae 47002 ‘ v
o’e:. 39@ k‘ﬂ’hr pcr RWhI‘ to...u..d-..... : 2.m '

Sexvice Crarg '

< bt KL B T F N LN I 2 R LR Y N B e g %-w




A. 55318 /ow , - o
APPENDIX A -
Page 5 0f 9 -

RATES - BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC DISﬂ'\’ICT

SCHEDULE NO. A QCoﬁtinued)‘

Minsmm Charge:

For under 30 kw of connected 1oad the
mizimum charge is the Service Charge.

For over 30 kw of cornected load the.
minimum charge is the Service Charge
plus $.75 for every kw in excess of
30 kw. _

SPECIAL CONDI’.I‘IONS-

l. Purchased Power Adjustment Clause: All service under this schedule -
including service rendered wnder the minimum charge, will be subject to the
Purchased Power Adjustmeat Clause described in the Prelimisary Statements.
The adjustment amount shall be the product of the total kwh for wbi ch tbe
b1l is rendered times the adjustment amount per lewbe ;

2. The connected load is considered as the name plate ratmg of. 811
teating, cockdng, water heating apparatus and motors comnected. Zach horse—
power of ¢onnected motors shall be taken as 1.0 kw of load.

Je Service comnection having been made, the mtomer is not pcmitted
to increase the load without Iirst notifying the utility.

4. Az applicant for service shall pa.y an 3_8.00- copnection ;hg;gg--

SCHEDULE NO. DE

APPLICABILITY
Apphca.ble to electx'ic service for domestic use rendered to regular
exployees, retired employees, and spouses of dccea.scd retn.red cmployees
of the Company. | . R
TERRI‘IORY‘_
Big Beaxr Loke and vicinity, San Bernardino Cownty.
RATES.

Fifty percent of the ci:arge billed pursuant to Schedule‘:Ng;_ DLO‘:DO./ :

SPECIAL CODD"'TIONS

1. A regular employee is defined for the purpose of th:.s achedule as one
who kas been employed by the ut:.h‘cy for six months or mWOXre. :

2. This schedule is not apphcable to an employee dun.ns ha.s probat;onary
period, or a casual or temporary emplcyee.




A. 55318 .

| APPENDIX A
Page 6 02 9

RATES - BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC DISTRICT

SCEEDULE NO. OP

APPLYCABILITY

1 Applicable to 'three-phue otf-pea)c‘genéml power“lservice.‘ 7
TERRITORY
Big Beax Leke and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

Per Meter Peor Month
Per Xwhr ,
MNrst . Qver :
100 kwhr 100 kwhx
Per hp Per hp

' Per Meter
. Per Mopth

SQMCQ Mse --o..;-c.'.oonoa.o . sBOw . | o
Minimum Charge: | )

For each hoi'sepowe:_of " S
connected load ....--.\--..";‘? 31;50

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Purchased Power Adjustment Clamse: ALl sexrvice under this schedule, .
including service rendered under the minimum charge, will de subject to the
Purchased Power Adjustment Clause described im the Preliminary Statements.

The adjustment amount shall be the product of the total kwh for whick the
bill is rendered times the adjustment amount per kwh. _ ~

2. Off-Peak Period: Service under this schedule shall be permitted at
any hour of any day of the year except pesk hours. Peak bours will be between
5:00 PM. rad 8:00 P.M. on the following days: e ' |

AL Saturdays, New Years Eve, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day,
Independence Day, Llabor lay, Thanksgiving Day and Coristmss Day.

3. Voltage: Service will be supplied at oze standard vol‘gage..' . a

4. Connected load: Comnected load is the sum of the capacities of all
the customer's equipment that it is possible to commect to the utility’s line
at the same time. The rated capacity of the customer's equipment will be the
rated horsepower output of standard rated motors or the idlovolt-ampere input.
capacity of other equipment witk each kilevolt-ampere of input considered
equal to one horsepower. Normally such ratings will be based on the -




A. 55318 .

~ APPENDIX A
Page 7 o 9

RATES - BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC DISTRICT

SCEEDULE 0P (Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

manufacturer's nameplate ratings 'or. at the optioz of the ‘ufﬂii:y.{x‘na,y' be
based on tests or other reliable information. '

S. Change of Comnected Ioad: When there is an increase or decrease in
connected load during a contract year no adjustment in billing to date. of
change will be made. For the period subsequent to the date of change, dilling
skall be made or a pro rata basis, which shall be determimed by multiplying
the kilowatt~hour use to date of change by a ratic of the new connected load
to the old connected load. -

6. Temporary Discontiruance of Service: The minimum servicé period
within any twelve month period will be four consecutive months, = .

7+ 4n initial three year contract may be required for service under this
schedule, ' ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

8. Ao a.pp]iéant for service shall pay an $8,00- cp\nne‘g":tid_n‘; cha.rge. :

SCHEDULE NO. T
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service at standard voltages, also
for heating service. This schedule is closed to new applicants for
© service after ‘ o ‘ : : i
TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardine Couaty.
. " . "

—

8 \ | Per Meter. Per Month .
Energy Charge: _ . . Fer kwhr'. . -

HP of Comnected
Toad’ ‘

2t09 T

10 and: o_'\_ror'. : , N 4l
Per'Month. - ..

Semce mrge ....-_..c-‘o.‘.--.y..-....;-‘...-oo.» 33.00“ B




A. 55328 ®

 APPENDIX A
Page 8 0 9

RATES - BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC DISIRICT
SCEEDULE P_(Contimued)
Rates (Contimued)
 Minimom Charge:
For under 30 bp of comnected load the
minimum charge is the service charge.
For 30-bp and over the minimum charge -
is the service charge plus $1.00 for
every hp in exceass of 30 hp. = - :
SPECTAL CONDITIONS
1. Purchased Power Adjustment Clause: All service under 't.his”schech;le,'
including service rendered urder the minimum charge, will de subject to the
Purchased Power Adjustment Clause described in the Preliminmary Statements.

The adjustment amount shall be the product of the total kwh for which the
bill is rendered times tke adjustmert arount per kwh.' :

2. The basis for computing pbwei- and minimum charge wader this ’
schedule skall be the actual indicated horsepower, but in no case less
thaz the nameplate rating on the motors connected to the line. Welder
load will be computed in accordance with Rule 2(f). | o
3. Service cormection baving beer made, the customer is not pémb’.tted
to increase the load without first notifying the utility. T
SCHEDULE ‘NO. 1S

Appli'ca.ble‘ to municipal or public street, highﬁéy,';a.nd ‘outdoor’ lighting. .
sexrvice supplied from overkead lines where the utility owns and maintains the
Street lighting equipment. ' T

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake ard vicinity, Sax Bernardine C@uﬁgy_; -




A. 55318 fow « . o
APPENDIX A
Page 9 of 9
RATES ~ BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC DISIRICT

SCEEDULE LS (Continued) o : o \

Rates CConn'nued) :

Lamp Rating in watts, mean lumens and
average kwh consumption per month ‘

Incandescent Lamps: : ' S
1% watt' 2,310 ImenB, 50 Eth sasvrescssnve 83025 .

Mercury Vapor Lamps: . A
100 Watt, 3,120 Lumens, 33 kwhS v.oe... 85.00-
175 Watt, 6,600 Lumens, 58 kwhS .cceeee. $5.700
4oo Watt, 18,200 Lumens, 133 kwhs cesoves  37.55

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. Purchased Power Adjustment Clause: ALl service under this Schedule,.
izcluding service rendered under the mirzdimem charge, will be subject to the
Purchased Power Adjustment Clause described in +he Prelimingry Statements.
The adjustment amount sball be the product of the total kwh. for ‘which the
bill is rendered times the adjustment amount per kwh. For purposes of
applying the Purchased Power Adjustoent Clause, the montkly consumptions
Per lamp per month stated above shall be used. ‘ ' ‘

2. Stardard Equipment Furmished. The above rates are applicablé to
street lighting equipment mounted oz wood poles and installed 'on bracket arms.

5. Hours of Service.  All night service will mormally be fmmdu.sk to
Cawr. which will be considered as 4,000 hours per year or an average of 333
Sours per month. : I

4. Contracts. A contract for a period of rot less than one"jeéi#‘.and‘ -
zot more than five years may be required for service under this schedule - -
and will remain in effect from year to year thereafter until c;ncellegrl_.ﬂ’}_j-{ o

RULE AND REGULATION NO. 10
Rule Noo 10 shall read:

RECONNECTION_SERVICE CEARGE

A recomnection charge of $7.50 may be made and collected by /
the Company before service is remewed where service has been discontinued for
non-paynent of bills as recuirsd by these Rules ang Regulaticns, or to protect /-
the Compaxy against fraud, or for failure to comply with the Rules and = 7o o
Regulations of the Company. T T




